

Changes to legislation: Courts Act 2003, Cross Heading: Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 8 **U.K.**

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (c. 53)

F1310

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 8 para. 310 omitted (30.11.2022) by virtue of [Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 \(c. 32\)](#), s. 208(1), [Sch. 10 para. 29\(a\)](#); S.I. 2022/1187, reg. 4(a) (with Pt. 3)

311 In sections 8(a) and 25(2)(a) (notification of date of birth and sex), for “a justices' chief executive” substitute “ the designated officer for a magistrates' court ”.

312 In section 26 (interim disqualification)—
(a) renumber the subsection inserted by paragraph 143(3) of Schedule 13 to the Access to Justice Act 1999 as subsection (7A), and
(b) in that subsection, for “justices' chief executive” substitute “ designated officer ”.

F2313

Textual Amendments

F2 Sch. 8 para. 313 omitted (30.11.2022) by virtue of [Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 \(c. 32\)](#), s. 208(1), [Sch. 10 para. 29\(b\)](#); S.I. 2022/1187, reg. 4(a) (with Pt. 3)

314 **F3**

Textual Amendments

F3 Sch. 8 para. 314 repealed (31.3.2009) by [Road Safety Act 2006 \(c. 49\)](#), ss. 59, 61, [Sch. 7\(2\)](#); S.I. 2008/3164, [art. 3\(d\)](#)

315 (1) Amend section 69 (payment of fixed penalty) as follows.
(2) In subsection (1), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “ designated officer for a magistrates' court ”.
(3) In subsection (4), for “justices' chief executive or” substitute “ designated officer or”.

316 In section 70(4)(a) (registration certificate), for “justices' chief executive for the petty sessions” substitute “ designated officer for the local justice ”.

317 (1) Amend section 71 (registration of sums payable in default) as follows.

Changes to legislation: Courts Act 2003, Cross Heading: Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) for “a justices' chief executive” substitute “ the designated officer for a local justice area ”,
 - (b) for “petty sessions area for which he is the justices' chief executive” substitute “ local justice area for which he is the designated officer ”,
 - (c) for “acting for” substitute “ acting in ”,
 - (d) for “other petty sessions” substitute “ other local justice ”, and
 - (e) for “justices' chief executive for” substitute “ designated officer for ”.
- (3) In subsection (2)(c), for “justices' chief executive for the petty sessions” substitute “ designated officer for the local justice ”.
- (4) In subsection (2A), for “executives” substitute “ officers ”.
- (5) In subsection (6), for “justices' chief executive for a petty sessions” substitute “ designated officer for a local justice ”.

318 In section 74(5) (provisions supplementary to sections 72 and 73)—

- (a) for “petty sessions” substitute “ local justice ”,
- (b) for “for that area” substitute “ in that area ”, and
- (c) for “justices' chief executive” substitute “ designated officer ”.

319 In section 75(6) (conditional offer of fixed penalty: fixed penalty clerk), for “justices' chief executive” substitute “ designated officer ”.

320 (1) Amend section 82 (accounting for fixed penalties) as follows.

- (2) In subsection (1), for “section 60 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1997 (application of fines and fees)” substitute “ section 38 of the Courts Act 2003 (application of receipts of designated officers) ”.
- (3) Omit subsections (2), (2A) and (3).

321 F4

Textual Amendments
F4 Sch. 8 para. 321 repealed (31.3.2009) by Road Safety Act 2006 (c. 49), ss. 59, 61, Sch. 7(2); S.I. 2008/3164, art. 3(d)

322 In section 84(c) (power to make regulations prescribing duties), for “justices' chief executives” substitute “ designated officers ”.

Changes to legislation:

Courts Act 2003, Cross Heading: Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 75(6) inserted by [2022 c. 35 Sch. 4 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 76(2B) inserted by [2010 c. 26 Sch. 3 para. 14](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 3 Pt. 2 repealed (4.9.2013) without ever being in force by [2013 c. 22](#), s. 17(4) ; S.I. 2013/2200 art. 2(a))
- s. 81(6) inserted by [2022 c. 35 Sch. 4 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 85EA(5) words substituted by [2022 c. 32 Sch. 11 para. 29](#)
- Sch. 5 para. 13(1)(ca) inserted by [2013 c. 22 s. 26\(3\)](#)

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Courts Act 2003

Commencement Orders bringing provisions within this Act into force:

- [S.I. 2005/547 art. 2](#) commences ([2003 c. 39](#))